

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

and

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST EMPLOYEES AND  
TECHNICIANS - COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,  
LOCAL UNION NO. 11; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST  
EMPLOYEES AND TECHNICIANS - COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS  
OF AMERICA, LOCAL UNION NO. 31  
Intervenors**

v.

**CNN AMERICA, INC.  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN  
ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JOAN E. HOYTE**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-1793**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*  
**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
CNN contracts for technical services at its DC and NYC bureaus; TVS is created exclusively for that purpose; CNN terminates TVS’s contracts and employees.....	4
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	5
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review .....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Substantial evidence supports the board’s finding that CNN and TVS were joint employers .....	10
A. Joint-employer principles.....	11
B. CNN’s extensive involvement in TVS’s employment matters demonstrates its joint-employer status .....	12
1. Hiring and staffing .....	12
2. Hours and overtime .....	14
3. Assignments .....	15
4. Direction and supervision .....	18
5. Wages and collective bargaining .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
6. Discipline .....	23
7. Other factors.....	24
C. CNN's defenses to the joint-employer finding lack merit .....	27
1. The Board applied the correct joint-employer analysis .....	27
2. The Board did not retroactively apply <i>BFI II</i> .....	30
3. The Board gave proper weight to the joint-employer factors .....	31
4. The Board properly rejected CNN's claim that its lack of participation in the Union's prior certification negates joint-employer status .....	34
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that CNN violated Section 8(a)(3), (5) and (1) by terminating its unionized employees and failing to bargain over that decision and its effects .....	36
A. CNN terminated the ENGAs and TVS technicians to avoid union-contract obligations .....	36
1. Principles governing union-related discrimination.....	36
2. Facts related to CNN's unlawful termination of the ENGAs .....	37
3. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that CNN terminated the ENGAs to avoid union obligations.....	41
4. CNN's defense is pretextual .....	43
B. CNN violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by refusing to bargain over the decision to terminate the TVS ENGAs and employees and the effects of that decision .....	44

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that CNN violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by discriminatorily failing to hire terminated TVS employees to avoid successorship obligations, Section 8(a)(1) by making coercive statements, and Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union and unilaterally setting employment terms.....	46
A. Successor employers’ statutory obligations .....	46
B. CNN plans and implements its BSP recruitment in a manner that discriminated against terminated TVS employees.....	48
1. Manipulation of job descriptions .....	49
2. CNN’s antiunion statements violated Section 8(a)(1) and showed animus .....	51
3. Inconsistent and discriminatory application of “behavioral interviewing” guidelines in the BSP’s hiring decisions .....	53
4. CNN’s explanation of its BSP is pretext .....	58
5. CNN’s claims regarding its hiring lack merit.....	60
C. The Board reasonably found that CNN was a successor employer and therefore violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union and by unilaterally changing extant employment terms .....	64
1. CNN was a successor under <i>Burns</i> .....	64
2. CNN was not entitled unilaterally to set initial terms and conditions of employment because it discriminated against hiring its predecessor’s employees .....	68
IV. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in issuing its order .....	70

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The Board properly ordered CNN to reinstate terminated TVS employees and restore their employment terms.....	70
B. CNN has not met its heavy burden of showing that the Board abused its broad remedial discretion .....	72
C. Changed circumstances do not invalidate the Board’s affirmative bargaining order .....	75
Conclusion .....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advanced Stretchforming Int’l, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 208 F.3d 801 (9th Cir.), <i>amended and superseded on reh’g</i> , 233 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2000).....	53, 68
<i>Airborne Express</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002) .....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
* <i>Aldworth Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 137 (2000) .....	11, 28
<i>AM Property Holding Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007) .....	29
<i>American Air Filter Co.</i> , 258 NLRB 49 (1981) .....	44
<i>Assoc. Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	75
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	76
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Banknote Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	69
<i>Bay Shipping Corp.</i> , 263 NLRB 1133 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 721 F.2d 187 (7th Cir. 1983).....	67

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	12
<i>Bremerton Sun Publ'g Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 467 (1993) .....	67
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (2015) .....	30, 31
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	47, 68, 72, 73
<i>Carrier Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Co. v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1969).....	11
<i>Comar, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	67
<i>Computer Associates International, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 282 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	34-35
* <i>D&amp;F Indus.</i> , 339 NLRB 618 (2003) .....	11, 15

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>D &amp; S Leasing, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 658 (1990), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>NLRB v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	19, 21, 45, 74
* <i>Daufuskie Island Club &amp; Resort, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 415 (1999), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Int'l Union of Oper. Eng. v. NLRB</i> , 221 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	71
* <i>DiMucci Const. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 24 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 15
* <i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	45, 66, 67
* <i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distrib. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 27, 28, 33
<i>Dynair Servs.</i> , 314 NLRB 161 (1994) .....	35
* <i>Elastic Stop Nut v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37, 47, 48, 63, 65
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
* <i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	46, 48, 65
<i>FES (Div. of Thermo Power)</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002).....	62

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Flagstaff Medical Ctr.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 65 (2011), <i>enforced in part</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	75
* <i>G. Heileman Brewing Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 991 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989).....	25
* <i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	44, 71, 72, 73
<i>GFS Bldg. Maint.</i> , 330 NLRB 747 (2000) .....	42
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 674 (1993) .....	12, 34
* <i>Great Lakes Chem. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 967 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	47, 57, 71, 74
* <i>Harvey Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 147 NLRB 1287 (1964) .....	11, 13, 27
<i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Association</i> , 310 NLRB 684 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 11 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	33
* <i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 11 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11, 25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Hotel Employees</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	47
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969) .....	37
<i>Int'l Union of Oper. Eng. v. NLRB</i> , 221 F.3d 1996 (2000).....	71
* <i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 53
<i>Justak Bros. &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	37
<i>Kallmann v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981).....	68
<i>Ken Maddox Heating &amp; Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 43 (2003) .....	58
<i>KJAZ Broadcasting Co.</i> , 272 NLRB 196 (1984) .....	67
<i>Laerco Transp.</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984) .....	28
* <i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 47, 63
* <i>Love's Barbeque Rest.</i> , 245 NLRB 78 (1979), <i>enforced in relevant part, sub nom.</i> , <i>Kallmann v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	68

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 43 (2014).....	43
<i>Master Sec. Servs.</i> , 270 NLRB 543 (1984) .....	61
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	36
<i>Micro Pacific Dev., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Midwest Television, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 748 (2004) .....	30
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 67 F. App'x 178 (4th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 219 NLRB 511 (1975) .....	11
<i>N. Michigan Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council v. NLRB</i> , 243 F. App'x 898 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	63
<i>New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1997).....	47

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	29
* <i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	11, 26, 28, 33-34
* <i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	46, 65, 68
* <i>NLRB v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	19, 42, 45, 73
<i>NLRB v. Creative Food Design Ltd.</i> , 852 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	48
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	45
* <i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	72
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1955).....	61
* <i>NLRB v. Staten-Island Hotel Ltd. Partnership</i> , 101 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	48, 76
* <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393(1983).....	36, 37
<i>NLRB v. W.C. Nabors</i> , 196 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1952).....	61

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>NLRB v. Western Temp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	11, 14, 76
<i>O.G.S. Tech.</i> , 356 NLRB 642 .....	59
* <i>Painting Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1000 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 298 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24, 25
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	75
* <i>Planned Building Services, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Pressman Cleaners</i> , 361 NLRB No. 133 (2014) .....	62-63, 73
* <i>Quantum Resources Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 759 (1991) .....	15, 20
<i>Ref-Chem Co. v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	11
* <i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	45, 70, 72
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	67
<i>Smoke House Rest.</i> , 347 NLRB 192 (2006) .....	64

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southern California Gas</i> , 302 NLRB 456 (1991) .....	32
* <i>Southwest Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	62
<i>Summit Express, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 592 (2007) .....	29
* <i>Sun-Maid Growers of Calif. v. NLRB</i> , 618 F.2d 56 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>Tambe Electric, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 380, 382 (2006) .....	58
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
* <i>Teamsters Local No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	71, 75
* <i>Texas World Servs. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	12, 14, 20, 21, 22, 26, 28, 36
<i>TIC-The Industrial Co. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>TLI, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 798 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 772 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1985).....	28,30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
* <i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	66, 68, 69
* <i>U.S. Marine Corp.</i> , 293 NLRB 669, 670 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	69,70
* <i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	48
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10, 12
<i>Value Village</i> , 161 NLRB 603 (1966) .....	11
* <i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	71
<i>Volair Contractors, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 673 (2004) .....	61
* <i>W &amp; M Prop. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	63
* <i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	62, 63

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Whitewood Oriental Maint. Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 1159 (1989) .....	24, 26
<i>Wiers Int'l Trucks, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 475 (2008) .....	29
* <i>Williams Enters., Inc. v. NRLB</i> , 956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	51, 52
<i>WLNE –TV</i> , 259 NLRB 1224 (1982).....	67
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)) .....	37, 47, 62, 63
<i>Zurn/N.E.P.C.O.</i> , 345 NLRB 12, 15, 19 (2005).....	63

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	7, 36, 42, 51, 52, 76
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 6, 36, 44-48, 51, 52, 64, 65, 69
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 6, 36, 46, 69
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 6, 35, 36, 44-48, 64, 65
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 3
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2, 3
